COMMENTS REGARDING THE PROPOSED

HOME AND LOW-INCOME HOUSING TAX CREDIT

2011 STATE QUALIFIED ACTION/ALLOCATION PLANS

Notices of a 30-day public commenting period for the HOME Action Plan and Housing Credit Allocation Plan (Plans) were published in the Birmingham, Huntsville, Mobile, and Montgomery newspapers.  The Alabama Housing Finance Authority (AHFA) emailed more than 400 notices of the draft Plans’ availability to interested parties, requesting that they submit written comments by November 1, 2010, regarding the modifications to the Plans.  AHFA received 31 written comments.  The following is a recap of the comments received and the staff’s recommended revisions to the Plans based on the comments submitted.  Please note that the comments and recommended revisions are in abbreviated form. Review the final revised Plan(s) to view the changes in context.
Allocation Process 

Comment:  The Plans should allow for out-of-cycle awards for HOPE VI and CHOICE Neighborhoods. 
Comment:  Allow an out-of cycle provision for a NSP set-aside.

AHFA Response:  The out-of-cycle funding policies should be used only in special circumstances that warrant an allocation of Housing Credits outside of the competitive cycle.
Application Threshold Requirements

Comment:  Accept sites that have had a Phase II Environmental review where the conditions have been cleared by the Alabama Department of Environmental Management (ADEM).

Comment:  Allow a Phase II to be performed by application time.  If any remediation needs to be done, allow the developer to budget the cost.  If the Phase II is cleared by application, allow the site to be submitted.

Comment:  An applicant should be allowed to conduct and submit a Phase II, and if required, a plan to handle small remediation issues.

AHFA Response:  Applicants may submit a clean Phase II, at the time of application, which indicates all issues have been cleared. 
Architect Certification of Project Progress

Comment:  Exempt GO Zone-funded projects from the threshold requirement to complete slabs.

Comment:  Add “or crawl space” after building foundation slabs.

AHFA Response:  The project’s architect must certify that all building foundation slabs or crawl space are in place on 2008 and 2009 AHFA funded projects. GO Zone projects should be exempt from this requirement.   
Financial Feasibility

Comment:  The clause that states “All applications will be underwritten the same regardless of the project type” is of concern for developments that include public housing assistance that have a tremendous difference in operating costs, cash flow, and administration. Exclude any units operated in accordance with a federal program-limited cash flow, including but not limited to public housing, 515 housing, and Project-Based Section 8.
AHFA Response:  Operating costs may differ based on the type of property. However, the maximum development cost cap should apply to all properties. 

Comment:  In an effort to keep HOME rents down, leave the DSC ratio at 1.15%.

AHFA Response:  The debt service coverage ratio does not affect the HOME rents. No change is necessary. 

Ceilings

Comment:  If the Plans capped the amount of deals a developer could participate in, it would; 

1. spread the deals more equally among the Alabama development community,

2. lower the amount of deals submitted, putting less administrative pressure on AHFA, and

3. keep the intent of limiting any one developer to no more than 12% of the credits.

Comment:  Consultants (contact person) should be included in the 12% cap for potential owners. 

Comment:  Raise the owner cap to 15% of the state allocation.

AHFA Response:  The owner cap should remain 12% of the state Housing Credit ceiling. The Housing Credit owner cap should not apply to the developer or consultant. No changes are recommended.
Progress Requirements after Reservation

Comment:  Consider extending the 105-day deadline to 120 days. Extend the 135-day deadline to 145 days and extend the 165-day deadline to 180 days. 

Comment:  Item 4.v., standard form of agreement between owner and contractor should be put in with item 5, as the construction agreement is the very last item that is finalized before closing.

AHFA Response:  The timeframes are achievable and should not be amended. If additional time is needed, the owner may request 30-day extensions.    
Tier 1 Funding Selection Procedures 

Comment:  CHDO applicants should compete head to head with non-CHDO applicants which would result in the best application for the county if point scoring is the criteria.

AHFA Response:  Funding the highest-scoring project per county with ownership by an AHFA- approved CHDO, until the regulatory 15% CHDO set-aside is met, insures that lower-scoring CHDOs are not funded in lieu of higher-scoring CHDO applications.   

Tier 1 Funding Selection

Comment:  Eliminate funding only one project per county in the metro areas. Allow for two non-competing sectors to be funded in the same year.

AHFA Response:  In an effort to geographically distribute funds according to federal regulations, if there are remaining funds after Tier 1, an additional project may be funded per county in Tier 2 as long as the project scores a minimum of 120 points and targets a different segment of the population. 

Tie Breakers

Comment:  The first tiebreaker - The application located in a county that has not received funds in the current cycle by a higher scoring application or CHDO application will be funded. After the end of the sentence, add “until the CHDO funding set-aside requirement is met.”

AHFA Response:  This sentence will be revised to read as follows:  “The application located in a county that has not received funds in the current cycle by a higher scoring or CHDO application should be funded until the regulatory fifteen percent (15%) CHDO requirement is met.”
Comment:  If the consultant is to be considered in the tie-breaking process, the consultant should be an independent third-party, who has no ownership in 2011 applications or previous years’ allocations.

Comment:  The second tiebreaker includes third-party consultants as part of the process. Consultants typically work for more than one developer.  They are just like architects, engineers and attorneys.  They should not be included in this tiebreaker.
Comment:  Define owner, applicant, developer, and consultant. Define participation and how it is measured. What distinguishes a developer from a consultant?  Is it guarantees?

AHFA Response:  AHFA should fund the project that has the least amount of participation by the owner in approved Housing Credits and HOME/Housing Credits (combined) projects in the current cycle. Any percentage of ownership reflected on the AHFA-provided ownership forms should be considered participation. 
Comment:  The third tiebreaker that funds the project that is intended for eventual tenant ownership should be moved to the LAST tiebreaker, as it is not equitable for a family versus elderly property.

Comment:  Clarify the requirement that projects consisting of townhomes only must be exactly 12 units to be eligible.

AHFA Response:  The tiebreaker for Qualified Census Tracts which have revitalization plans should be moved to the third tiebreaker.  Eventual tenant ownership should be moved from the third to the fourth tiebreaker. The twelve townhome restriction is no longer necessary and should be removed. 
Comment:  Letters of support from local elected officials should be added to the tiebreaker section of the Plans.

A letter of support from the Mayor or Chief elected officer, i.e., President of the City Council (not merely a councilperson) should be added as the fourth tiebreaker.

AHFA Response:  As required by Section 42 of the Internal Revenue Code AHFA notifies the mayor or chief executive officer when an application is submitted and offers them an opportunity to comment. Preference should not be given for support letters. 
Comment:  The fifth tiebreaker penalizes applications not turned in by 11 a.m. on the first day of the application cycle.  Everyone who submits an application during the application cycle should be allowed to participate in the drawing.

Comment:  There should not be an advantage to those who submit applications by a certain time on Monday. All applications submitted Monday – Thursday that tie should be placed into a drawing conducted by a third-party. The entry information could be announced at the board meeting.

Comment:  Drawing for time submittals of the application is a fair way to handle ties and to prevent people from camping in front of the building for days.

AHFA Response:  Applicants that have early submissions should receive preference. 
Type of Construction 

Comment:  The points for 50% brick buildings should allow for vinyl siding on the other 50% except for entry ways and below the bottom sill of the first window of a two-story building.

AHFA Response:  The 50% brick requirement is optional for points and should remain unchanged.   

Rent Affordability

Comment:  Return to the tiered subsidy commitment point structure from 2010, allowing up to 10 points for project with more than $1 million in additional commitments.

Comment:  Giving additional points for any subsidies for $1,000,000 or more would cause greater leveraging of AHFA funds.

Comment:  Increase point awards above the 2010 levels to reflect commitments above $1,000,000.

Comment:  Increase the maximum points for rent affordability to eleven points.

Comment:  Provide six points for the use of the identified federal funds, or in the alternative, reinstate the tier approach contained in the 2010 Plan.   

Comment:  There should be more points for acquiring additional subsidies such as last year particularly with regards to RD and HUD rehabilitation preservation developments.

Comment:  Projects that receive 25% or more of funds from federal, state, or local resources, should be granted 20 points.

Comment:  Provide for the complete redevelopment of distressed neighborhoods by awarding projects with capital funds from the government. 

Comment:  Provide up to ten points for projects that can demonstrate commitments of soft funding such as FHLB (AHP) funds, HOPE VI funds, CHOICE Neighborhood, Promised Neighborhoods, Replacement Housing Factor funds, HOME funds, USDA Rural Development 515 funds or CDBG funds. 

Comment:  Add PETRA-related or other federal funding to the list of subsidies. 

Comment:  Give PHA’s additional points for equity they invest in the proposed development in the form of Replacement Housing Factor funds and other sources such as the proceeds from the sale of properties.

Comment:  Include all ADECA funds as eligible for the points under this section.

Comment:  It is important to keep additional subsidies in the Plan for extra points and request that AHFA be mindful of staying consistent from year to year. The amount of $250,000 is appropriate. By increasing the amount for points, housing authorities and other that have access to large pools of subsidies will receive an unfair advantage over the other developers.
Comment:  The current Plan takes away any motivation from developers who can secure more than $250,000 in additional funding.  There should be no point maximum.  One point should be awarded for each $100,000 in local, FHLB, HUD, or private funds committed to the development. 

Comment:  Add funding for homeless veterans to the list of subsidies. 

Comment:  Add points for any Housing and Urban Development (HUD) grant.

Comment:  Award points for HUD’s Economic Development Initiative Program, which is funded through the Community Development Fund within HUD.

Comment:  The incentive for leveraging of funds has been reduced by the lowering of dollar commitments of additional subsidies. Housing Authorities have worked hard to gain firm commitments of additional funds, as was encouraged in the previous Plan, and believe they should be recognized for their success. 

Comment:  If $250,000 (which ALCARH supports) is the benchmark, this needs to stay consistent from year to year.

Comment:  Consider adding a commitment for below-market rate loan/or grant as a soft-second money secured for the deal to the list of qualified additional subsidies. The commitment letter should be from a third-party lending institution or organization, such as a municipality or county government (not only a bank/lending institution) and should contain an interest rate and terms.  Any below-market loan or grant should not be collateralized by a related entity’s own funds.
Comment:  Create an appropriate scale that awards points for leverage on a percentage of total cost basis. 

AHFA Response:  Points for providing commitments for additional subsidies should be increased from two to four and awarded as follows:
4 Points - $15,000 per unit
3 Points - $10,000 per unit
2 Points - $4,000 per unit
The following subsidies should count for points:  The Federal Home Loan Bank’s Affordable Housing Program (AHP) funds, HOPE VI Funds, HOME funds, (AHFA HOME funds do not qualify) USDA Rural Development 515 funds, CDBG, Neighborhood Stabilization Program funds, Capital Fund Grant, Replacement Housing Factor Fund Grant, Weatherization Program funds, CHOICE Neighborhood funds, Promised Neighborhood funds, HUD’s Economic Development Initiative program funded through the Community Development funds. 
Comment:  The points for extending the low-income set-aside should be tiered for a maximum of ten points for an additional 30-year commitment to affordability.

Comment:  Assign a minimum of nine points for applications that maintain affordability for 20 years or more.

AHFA Response:  The required 15-year compliance period and 15-year extended use period currently provide 30-years of affordability. The 5-year extended use increases the affordability period to 35 years. Points awarded for extended use should be reduced from five to four.
Comment:  Provide up to 20 points for rent subsidy to over 30% of the units for the entire 15-year term.
Comment:  Award not less than five - ten bonus points for an application where federal rent subsidies will be provided to a minimum of 25% of the units in the project.
AHFA Response:  Because rental assistance provides its own incentive, points should not be awarded.

Tenant Needs 

Comment:  Award two points for participation in a college scholarship fund targeted to tenants of affordable housing and children of such tenants. In order to qualify for the points, the owner must make a commitment to fund annual contributions of at least $10 per unit for each of the 15-year compliance periods.  Total amount should be paid to the scholarship fund at stabilization.
AHFA Response:  This is a good marketing plan and should be voluntary.
Comment:  Amend this section as follows:  Three points will be given to projects targeting low-income families (individuals with children) with a minimum of 5% of the units having three or more bedrooms or developments from the United States Department of Housing and Urban Development or the United States Department of Agriculture Rural Development that are already designated “family” by either of those agencies.

AHFA Response:  The three-bedroom election is optional for points. Exceptions should not be made for family developments financed with HUD or RD funds.
Readiness Issues

Comment:  There are many factors that prohibit the issuing of an absolute firm equity commitment at the time of application.  For placement into any of our national funds on behalf of the investor, the major factor is the review, to their satisfaction of the following items:

1. Changes in project assumptions – timing

2. Guarantor due diligence – review of financials for net worth and liquidity

3. Development schedule

4. Debt financing – rate and terms for permanent debt

5. Reserves

6. Housing Credit amount 

7. Investment terms – pay in schedule

8. Adjustors

9. GP obligations

10. Repurchase obligations

11. Cash flow allocation/distribution

12. Due diligence (60 days)

13. Market Study

All of these items are dependent on each other.  Any equity letter for application purposes that does not include best efforts is simply not an honest letter.  Permanent debt sizing without a rate lock can change after application. Changing interest rates change the debt service coverage, equity pay-in, and the amount of deferred fee. All equity and debt letters at the time of application are best efforts.

Comment:  Some of the concerns with submitting a syndication commitment at that time of application are lack of information, timing gap, reputational risk, concentration issues, market risk, and relationship risk. If the goal of AHFA is to ascertain the strength of the owner in their ability to obtain equity financing, then a certification from an investor that indicates that the investor has:  1) underwritten and approved the financial strength of the owner/developer; 2) underwritten and approved the experience of the owner/developer; and 3) underwritten and approved the market and units proposed by the applicant, the development would meet all of their criteria to invest with no changes to the unit mix or financial structure of the deal.

Comment:  Further clarification regarding a firm commitment is needed.

Comment:  The way this section is currently written, it would tend to allow banks and direct investors to write such a letter, but would prohibit a syndicator.  Syndicators typically do not have their funds in place. 

Comment:  The following are collective comments/concerns from syndicators who have historically participated in providing equity for affordable housing properties in Alabama:

· Lack of information

· Time gap

· Reputational risk

· Concentration issues

· Market risk

· Relationship risk 

Comment:  We suggest a “certification form” be included in the application, to be completed by an investor that indicates the investor has certified the following:

1. Underwritten and approved the financial strength of the owner/developer

2. Underwritten and approved the experience of the owner/developer; and

3. Underwritten and approved the market and units proposed by the applicant.

This development would meet all of their criteria to invest with no changes to the unit mix or financial structure of the deal.

Comment:  Engage a panel of investors to arrive at language that meets the desired goal.

Comment:  The point increase for obtaining syndication commitments has merits although it may be problematic to investors.

AHFA Response:  Points for providing a syndication commitment should be removed from the Plans.
Project Type

Comment:  Provide points for preservation of affordable housing (acquisition/rehabilitation) on existing Housing Credit properties in good standing that have completed 15 years of service.  Allow any current AHFA HOME financing that is on the property to be assumed in order to maximize the amount of new debt required to make the transaction feasible.

Comment:  Previously, project type points were given for acquisition/rehabs of USDA RD and HUD properties because of the huge need to preserve such housing. Due to the age of the RD and HUD portfolios, this should be reinstated. Consider limiting all acquisition/rehabs to federally subsidized properties with 50% or more project based rental assistance and/or Housing Credit properties.

AHFA Response:  Preferences should not be given for acquisition/rehabilitation projects.  They should compete equally with new construction developments.
Location

Comment:  The site selection mileage for points should be increased from two miles to ten miles to allow for greater flexibility and integration of housing into the existing neighborhood fabric and to encourage consistency with the HUD neighborhood definition under HOPE VI and CHOICE Neighborhood Initiative programs. 

Comment:  The two-mile distance requirement should be expanded to three miles.

Comment:  Reconsider the priority site services and instead consider true neighborhood amenities, each worth four points, such as 1) high-performing schools for family sites (based on state-published reports), 2) proximity to major employment centers (hospitals, malls, downtown/commercial areas and industrial parks), 3) access to public transit and roadways (bus stops, major roadways), 4) proximity to senior centers for senior-only sites. A variety of lifestyle amenities such as grocery stores, drug stores, entertainment centers and post office should instead each be worth one point, for a maximum of four points.

AHFA Response:  The current point structure for services is adequate and should not be changed. 

Comment:  Points are deducted if any incompatible uses are adjacent to the site. Adjacent is defined as nearby, but not necessarily touching.  The language “nearby” is ambiguous and open to interpretation rather than just adjacent to the property.  So many feet or across the street would be more objective in the interpretation.
AHFA Response:  The definition for “adjacent” outlined in the Plans is correct. 
Applicant Characteristics

Comment:  If single-family modular developments are allowed to be built under the program, then those developers with manufactured home developments should qualify. The development and management of a manufactured home community is exactly the same as the development of a modular home.
AHFA Response:  No changes recommended. 
Comment:  The applicant characteristics maximum point total should be restored to the 2010 level.

Comment:  Change the structure that awards points for receiving 8609s or closing HOME loans with AHFA, so that the points are provided for projects that obtain funding from any outside source that can demonstrate additional assistance up to 25% of the project costs.

Comment:  Points for receiving 8609s or closing a HOME loan with AHFA should return to the same form as the 2010 Allocation Plan.

Comment:  This entire section should be deleted, or in the alternative, provide a maximum of two points for applicants who had been awarded AHFA Housing Credits in the past.

Comment:  Award points or preferences to development teams that include a housing authority or affiliate as a member, or in the alternative, award a minimum of 15 bonus points for such a team. 

Comment:  We support this change to the Plan which gives points for the number of AHFA closed deals.

Comment:  Projects awarded in contiguous states to Alabama should be considered for the award of these points. The number of points should be reduced from ten to a more workable number to facilitate the replacement of developers who because of age are approaching retirement.

Comment:  Awarding some points for those developers that have a commitment to the State is reasonable, but ten points seems somewhat egregious.  Someone that has completed five projects in Alabama would have enough experience. 

Comment:  Awarding ten points to developers that have closed ten AHFA-funded projects precludes new, out-of-state, and smaller developers from applying. Restore the points from last year’s Plan.

Comment:  The need for experienced developers at this time is understandable, but requiring a non-profit developer to have closed ten HOME loan projects to receive the maximum points is skewing the points too far to a select few developers in the state.

Comment:  The number of units should be added to this section. Ten points should be awarded for 1,000+ units or ten+ projects, nine points for 900-999 units or nine projects, etc.

Comment:  Award 1 point for every 500 units financed under Section 42 and still under ownership in any other State or U.S. Territory up to a maximum of ten.

Comment:  The ten points given to applicants that have been received IRS 8609 forms or closed a HOME loan is extremely excessive.  This section should be removed or reduced to two applications that meet the criteria.

Comment:  Awarding points to developers for the number of projects completed in Alabama will severely limit competition during the selection process and will result in a few developers controlling virtually all of the credit allocated. Remove this language or replace it with the language from the 2010 Plan.

Comment:  Rewarding up to ten points for ten projects discourages new developers.  Consider awarding new developers.

Comment:  It seems inappropriate to penalize a development group that has developed three properties successfully, just because we did not start doing Housing Credit development a decade ago.

Comment:  The following maximum ten-point structure should be used for determining developer experience:

· Two points for each community a developer has completed and currently owns which was financed through AHFA.

· One point for each community a developer has completed and currently owns which has been financed by any other state HFA.

Comment:  Newer entrants to the affordable housing market are being penalized. There are many good developers of conventional properties that can bring different looks, better quality and more ideas to this arena. 

Comment:  Requiring that a developer must have received multiple awards of Housing Credits in Alabama will not only stifle competition, but will also be a standard that Montgomery Housing Authority could not meet under HUD regulations.

AHFA Response:  The maximum number of points should be reduced from ten to three.  Points will be awarded as follows:

3 points (300+ units or 3+ projects)

2 points (200 – 299 units or 2 projects)

1 point (100 -199 units or 1 project) 
Project Location

Comment:  The more populous counties in the state, (Jefferson, Madison, Mobile, etc.) should be exempted from the county point deductions.
Comment:  New construction activities in the more populous counties in the state (Jefferson, Madison, Mobile, Montgomery, and Tuscaloosa) should exempted from the county point deductions.

Comment:  Do not deduct points in the MSA areas for at least one more year.

Comment:  Remove the point deduction for MSA counties that have had prior-year awards. Investors are still favoring “metro” markets and are not inclined to invest in rural areas.

Comment:  The point deductions for multi-jurisdictional counties should be waived.
Comment:  Remove the one point deduction for the four metro counties that were funded in 2010.

Comment:  The Plan penalizes an applicant for being in a county that received an award the previous cycle regardless of demonstrated need for affordable housing.

Comment:  Allow for a waiver request for just cause as verified by a needs assessment. 

Comment:  The exception for rehabilitation activities at properties 50% or more occupied at the time of application should be expanded to include new construction activities at properties 50% or more occupied at the time of application.

Comment:  Delete any points for this category or limit any point deduction for 2010 housing credits only.

Comment:  Remove the one point deduction for the metro counties that were funded in 2010 in order to promote a better way of getting continued realistic investor interest.

Comment:  Waivers should be given to HOPE VI and CHOICE Neighborhoods regarding county restraints.

AHFA Response:  Point deductions for counties funded in the last two years should be removed from the Plans.  
Comment:  Housing Authorities should not be subject to the two-mile radius rule.

Comment:  Waivers should be given to HOPE VI and CHOICE Neighborhoods regarding proximity restraints.

Comment:  Exceptions for applications that contain HOPE VI financing should be expanded to include applications that contain federal funding for comprehensive redevelopment such as Promise Neighborhood grant funding (through the U.S. Department of Education) and Choice Neighborhood Initiative grant funding (through HUD) 

AHFA Response:  Choice Neighborhood and Promise Neighborhood developments should also be exempt from the two-mile radius rule.  We recommend that this requirement be moved to the eleventh threshold. 

Comment:  Projects within a two-mile radius of the proposed site must be placed-in-service and 90% occupied at the time of application.  Extend the 90% occupancy at the time of application restriction to the previous three - six months.  This could eliminate the rejection of an applicant, in the case of one month less than 90% occupancy.

AHFA Response:  No changes recommended.
Progress of AHFA Funded Projects
Comment:  Point deductions for not closing a construction loan should not be assessed if the project does not need a construction loan. 

Comment:  This clause should be clarified to apply only to those previously approved projects that contemplate syndication and/or construction debt to move forward with completion.
Comment:  No point loss should occur if a 2010 applicant is seeking FHA financing and can produce a letter from the lender indicating a FIRM application has been submitted to FHA.  

Comment:  Exempt GO Zone projects from the requirement to close syndication and construction loans before submitting 2011 applications.

Comment:  The cut-off date for closing previous projects on syndication and construction loans would be the date of the 2011 application. 

Comment:  This provision should be at least a five point deduction.

Comment:  Intentions for point deductions for not closing syndication and construction loans by a certain timeframe has good merits.  However, there are times when there are situations beyond the control of the developer. Allow the developer to return the credits without penalty.

AHFA Response:  This section should apply only to those prior-approved projects that need syndication and construction financing to complete the project.  No points should be deducted if a Firm application has been submitted to FHA. GO Zone projects and projects that have closed an Exchange loan with AHFA should be exempt.  There are currently no penalties for returning Housing Credits.
Comment:  Add a five point deduction against any developer applying for new deals if their 2008, 2009, and 2010 projects have not met threshold requirements.

AHFA Response:  No changes recommended.  
Section 3 – Economic Opportunities for Low-and Very Low-Income Persons
Comment:  Explain monitoring process for economic opportunities for low-and very low- income persons.

AHFA Response:  Section 3 of the Housing and Urban Development Act of 1986, as amended outlines the requirements.
Miscellaneous

Comment:  HOPE VI and CHOICE Neighborhood efforts should be provided additional points.

Comment:  Point preferences and set-asides should be provided to housing authorities.

Comment:  Award full automatic points to a PHA as long as other basic threshold requirements are met.

Comment:  Housing Authorities should not be given a set-aside.  They receive a fair amount of subsidies from HUD already. 
Comment:  Create a ten percent set-aside for projects in which HUD Neighborhood Stabilization Program (NSP1, NSP2, NSP3) grant funds leverage Low-Income Housing Tax Credits.

Comment:  The Plan should not favor allocations with Housing Authorities, HOPE VI entities, or any other operators that derive their annual funding from HUD sources.  The “mind set” of many of these entities is contrary to efficient utilization of both capital and on-going property management. 

Comment:  Prioritize projects that provide permanent supportive housing.

AHFA Response:  All applicants should be required to compete on an equal and fair basis.  The only set-asides should be the 10% non-profit set-aside and 15% CHDO set-aside, which are federally mandated.    

Comment:  Consider awarding points if a municipality is particularly committed to a specific project. 
Comment:  Consider additional points for a city that ranks the potential projects in their city.

AHFA Response:  The process and scoring system outlined in the Plans should determine which projects will be funded. Points should not be awarded for city/municipality support or preferences. 

Comment:  Decouple Alabama HOME funds from the Low-Income Housing Tax Credit Program. This would provide smaller non-profit providers across the state the ability to access HOME funds for smaller projects.
Comment:  Utilize Alabama HOME funds for activities other than new construction. 
Comment:  Allow the use of HOME or other funds that come available for acquisition/rehab projects subject to certain restrictions on the amount available to make the project feasible.

AHFA Response:  HOME funds should continue to be leveraged with Housing Credits to develop new construction. Small non-profit providers are encouraged to joint-venture with experienced developers.
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